## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION FUNDS AND A GRANT FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STAIRS FOR THE BOLIN CREEK TRAIL (2009-06-08/R-4)

WHEREAS, the Bolin Creek Trail is an important recreation and transportation facility; and

WHEREAS, access to the trail could be improved by the addition of stairs on the north side of Franklin Street; and

WHEREAS, The Friends of Chapel Hill Parks, Recreation, and Greenways has offered to provide \$30,000 to be used as the local match for Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Bolin Creek Trail Stairs project; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Planning Organization has agreed to provide \$120,000 in federal Surface Transportation Program Direct Allocation funds for the Bolin Creek Trail Stairs project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council accepts \$120,000 from the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Bolin Creek Trail Stairs project and authorizes the Manager to execute a performance agreement with the Metropolitan Planning Organization.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council accepts the offered \$30,000 grant from The Friends of Chapel Hill Parks, Recreation, and Greenways for the Bolin Creek Trail Stairs project and authorizes the Manager to execute a performance agreement with the Friends of Chapel Hill Parks, Recreation, and Greenways.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Town Council that the Council thanks the Friends of Chapel Hill Parks, Recreation, and Greenways for its generous grant intended to improve one of the Town's most important recreation and transportation facilities.

This 8<sup>th</sup> day of June 2009.